

No. 23-CV-1981

---

---

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

March Term 2024

---

**COOPER NICHOLAS**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**STATE OF DELMONT  
AND DELMONT UNIVERSITY**

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

TEAM 8

*Counsel for the Respondent*

*January 31, 2024*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    I.    Procedural History ..... 1

    II.   Statement of Facts..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I.    Question Presented 1..... 5

    II.   Question Presented 2..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    I.    THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT BECAUSE THE  
          GRANT CONDITIONS ARE FACIALLY CONSTITUTIONAL. .... 6

        A.    Petitioner’s speech is government speech subject to the University’s control. .... 6

        B.    The Grant is permitted to restrict speech in this limited forum because it pursues a  
              compelling government interest. .... 8

            1.    The Grant is constitutional because the Grant conditions are narrowly tailored and  
                  content-neutral. .... 8

            2.    The Grant is constitutional because Petitioner can publish his research outside the  
                  Grant’s scope. .... 13

        C.    The proper remedy for Petitioner was for him to decline the Visitorship position. ... 14

    II.   THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT BECAUSE  
          RESPONDENTS’ SUPPORT FOR PETITIONER’S RELIGIOUS RESEARCH  
          OFFENDS THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. .... 16

        A.    Continuing Petitioner's affiliation with the Grant would impermissibly fund his  
              devotional study with public dollars. .... 17

B. Continuing Petitioner’s Visitorship would amount to impermissible government endorsement of Meso-Paganism.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX A.....	25
I. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	25
II. STATUTORY PROVISION.....	25
III. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	19
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	6
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	20
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	18, 19
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	18
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	15
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	18, 19
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	15
<i>Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	6, 15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	passim
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	16, 19

<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2005).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	9
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	16
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	8
<i>R. A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8, 10
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rts.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	8, 14
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	16
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Am. Libr. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	12

**Federal Cases**

*Kumar v. Koester*,  
2023 WL 4781492 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 2023)..... 19

*Liberty & Prosperity 1776, Inc. v. Corzine*,  
720 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D.N.J. 2010) ..... 9

*Parate v. Isibor*,  
868 F.2d 821 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 6, 15, 16

*Roman Catholic Foundation, UW-Madison, Inc. v. Regents of University of Wisconsin System*,  
578 F. Supp. 2d. 1121 (2008) ..... 21, 23

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 6, 16
